

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# **191**3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

#### Снар. 236

#### Chapter 236.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For cases for regimental rolls, as provided by chapter fifteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, fifteen hundred dollars	\$1,500 00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of the assistant attorney, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty-six, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, nine hundred dollars	900 00
BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of clerks in bank commissioner's office, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, four hundred dollars	400 00
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For New England Fruit Show, as provided by chapter twenty-one, resolves of nineteen hun-	
dred and thirteen, five hundred dollars For Maine Seed Improvement Association, as provided by chapter sixty-one, resolves of nine-	500 00
teen hundred and thirteen, five hundred dollars For Maine State Pomological Society, as provided by chapter twenty-one, resolves of nineteen hun-	500 00
dred and thirteen, two thousand dollars For Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner, to pre- vent contagious diseases among cattle, horses,	2,000 00

Expenditures of government, in part, for 1913.

etc., as provided by chapter one hundred and		Снар. 236
ninety-five, section twenty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, as amended by chapter two hundred and fifteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, twenty-five thousánd dollars	25,000 00	
For bureau of horticulture, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and ninety-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five thousand		
dollars For C. R. Hall and George S. Lowell, Wilton, as provided by chapter twenty-nine, resolves of	5,000 00	
nineteen hundred and thirteen, sixty dollars For Percy F. Jones, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-one, resolves of nineteen	60 00	
hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars For improved methods marketing farm prod- ucts, as provided by chapter two hundred and sixty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,000 00	
thirteen, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	
COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY. For use of the commissioners of pharmacy, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00	
CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS. For Androscoggin Anti-Tuberculosis Association,		
as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred dollars For Augusta General Hospital, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five	500 00	
thousand five hundred dollars For Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	5,500 00	
thirteen, two thousand dollars For Bath City Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-five, resolves of nineteen	2,000 00	
hundred and thirteen, two thousand dollars For Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	2,000 00	
thirteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	

Снар. 236	For Central Maine General Hospital, Lewiston,	
	as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seven thousand dollars For Children's Protective Society, Portland, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	7,000 00
	thirteen, five hundred dollars For Children's Aid Society, Belfast, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	500 00
	one thousand five hundred dollars For Children's Hospital, Portland, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, fif-	1,500 00
	teen thousand dollars For Children's Heart Work Society, Portland, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred	15,000 00
	and thirteen, five hundred dollars For Central Maine Association, control of Tuber- culosis, Fairfield, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five thousand	500 00
	dollars For Daughters of Wisdom, St. Agatha, as pro- vided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	5,000 00
	teen, five hundred dollars For Eastern Maine General Hospital, Bangor, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	500 00
	thirteen, six thousand five hundred dollars For Good Samaritan's Home Association, Ban- gor, as provided by resolves of nineteen hun-	6,500 00
	dred and thirteen, twelve hundred dollars For Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston, as provided by chapter two hundred and forty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, twenty-five	I,200 00
	hundred dollars For Greenville Young Men's Christian Associa- tion, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty- five, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	2,500 00
	one thousand two hundred dollars For Hayes' Young Woman's Home, Lewiston, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one	I,200 00
	thousand dollars For Holy Innocent's Home for Infants, Portland, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,000 00
	<ul><li>thirteen, two thousand dollars</li><li>For Healy Asylum, Lewiston, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, thirty-</li></ul>	2,000 00
	five hundred dollars	3,500 00

For Knox County General Hospital, Rockland, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-eight, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, twenty-		Снар. 236
For Lewiston and Auburn Children's Home, Lew- iston, as provided by chapter two hundred for- ty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	2,500 00	
teen, seven hundred fifty dollars For Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, thirty-five hun-	750 00	
dred dollars For Maine State Sanitorium Association, He- bron, as provided by resolves of nineteen hun- dred and thirteen, twelve thousand five hundred	3,500 00	
dollars For Maine Children's Home Society, as provided by chapter two hundred and forty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, twelve hun-	12,500 00	
dred fifty dollars For Maine Home for Friendless Boys, as pro- vided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	1,250 00	
teen, fifteen hundred dollars For Maine General Hospital, Portland, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred forty-nine, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, nine	1,500 00	
thousand dollars For Maine Institute for the Blind, Portland, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	9,000 00	
thirteen, fifteen thousand dollars For Maine Anti-Tuberculosis Association, as pro- vided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	15,000 00	
teen, one thousand dollars For Maine Mission for the Deaf, Belfast, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred fifty, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two hundred dol-	1,000 00	
lars For Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake, as provided by chapter two hundred forty, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two	200 00	
thousand dollars For Old Town-Orono Anti-Tuberculosis Associa- tion, Orono, as provided by resolves of nineteen	2,000 00	
hundred and thirteen, one hundred dollars	100 00	

Снар. 236	For Presque Isle General Hospital, Presque Isle, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seven	
-	hundred fifty dollars For St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-two, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, eight	750 00
	thousand dollars For Trull Hospital Aid Association, Biddeford, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	8,000 00
	thirteen, one thousand dollars For Temporary Home for Women and Children, Portland, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,000 00
	thirteen, twenty-five hundred dollars For Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	2,500 00
	thirteen, one thousand dollars For Webber Hospital Association, Belfast, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred fifty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, three thou	1,000 00
,	sand dollars For Woman's Christian Temperance Union, Temporary Home for Children, Gardiner, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-three, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seven	3,000 00
	hundred fifty dollars For York County Children's Aid Association, Saco, as provided by resolves of nineteen hun-	750 00
	dred and thirteen, five hundred dollars For York Hospital, York, as provided by chapter two hundred and fifty-nine, resolves of nineteen	500 00
	hundred and thirteen, twelve hundred dollars For St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum, Portland, as provided by resolves of nineteen	1,200 00
	hundred and thirteen, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL. For storage house and cold storage plant, repairs on buildings C and E washing machine for	

For storage house and cold storage plant, repairs on buildings C and E, washing machine for laundry, fire-mains and hydrants and high pressure pump, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, thirty-four thousand two hundred dollars .....

34,200 00

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.	
For stenographer and clerk hire in pension office,	
as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-	
five, revised statutes, six hundred twenty-four	
dollars	624 00
For parole clerk to advisory board, as provided by	
chapter sixty, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, three hundred dollars	
For delegates to the New England Railroad Con-	300 00
ference, as provided by chapter ninety-four,	
public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	
five hundred dollars	500 00
For Maine men in United States Navy, War of	500 00
Rebellion, as provided by chapter one hundred	
ninety-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and	
thirteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For insurance of State House, as provided by re-	
solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, eight	
hundred seventy-five dollars	875 00
FORT WILLIAM HENRY.	
For tower Fort William Henry, as provided by	
chapter fourteen, resolves of nineteen hundred	
and thirteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION.	
For fish hatcheries and feeding stations for the	
protection of fish, game and birds, as provided	
by chapter twenty-eight, resolves of nineteen	
hundred and thirteen, twenty-five thousand	
dollars	25,000 00
INSPECTORS OF STEAM VESSELS.	
For aid of navigation on Sebago Lake, as pro-	
vided by chapter one hundred sixty-eight, re solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, four	
hundred dollars	100,00
For placing buoys in Lewys, Long and Big Lakes	400 00
for the aid of navigation on said lakes, as pro-	
vided by chapter thirty, resolves of nineteen	
hundred and thirteen, one hundred fifty dol-	
lars	150 00

733

Снар. 236

Снар. 236	For aid of navigation on Moosehead Lake, as pro- vided by chapter twenty-six, resolves of nine- teen hundred and thirteen, one thousand	
¢	dollars For aid of navigation on Sebec Lake, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one hundred	1,000 00
	dollars For aid of navigation on the Lower Lakes, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, four hundred	100 00
	dollars For aid of navigation on Rangeley Lake, Moose- lucmeguntic Lake and Cupsuptic Lake, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and sixty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, four	400 00
	hundred dollars	400 00
	INSURANCE DEPARTMENT. For publication of insurance laws of Maine, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	
	thirteen, twenty-five dollars	25 00
	LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER. To determine ownership, location and value of islands along the coast of Maine, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred dol-	
	lars For retracing and defining lines, reserved school lands, etc., as provided by chapter two hundred and fourteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and	500 00
	thirteen, two hundred fifty dollars For preservation, perpetuation and increase of forests of Maine, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-three, resolves of nineteen hun-	250 00
	dred and thirteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. For repair on buildings, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and	
	thirteen, five hundred dollars	500 00

For medical examination and treatment with sup- plies, as provided by chapter two hundred thir- ty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir- teen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	Снар. 236
MAINE STATE LIBRARY. For H. E. Holmes, "Makers of Maine", as pro- vided by chapter ninety-four, resolves of nine- teen hundred and thirteen, nine hundred dol-		
lars For Documentary History of Maine, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five thousand	900 00	
dollars For History town of Garland, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two hundred dol-	5,000 00	
lars For New York Law Reporting Company, as pro- vided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	200 00	
teen, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800 00	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED. For water supply, as provided by chapter one hun- dred and eighty-six, resolves of nineteen hun- dred and thirteen, forty thousand five hundred and twenty-six dollars For buildings for attendants, as provided by chap- ter one hundred ninety-seven, resolves of nine- teen hundred and thirteen, fifteen thousand dol-	40,526 oo	
lars	15,000 00	
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. For salaries of the commissioners, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seven thousand dollars	7,000 00	
For salaries of clerk and assistant clerk, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and twenty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two thousand dollars		
For the purchase of books, maps, stationery, office furniture and supplies, for procuring statistics and information and for defraying all expenses	2,000 00	

735

· · · · ·

736	EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT, 1913.	,
Спар. 236	incidental to the discharge of its duties, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
	SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES. For investigation and improvement of scallop in- dustry, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
	SECRETARY OF STATE. For Maine State Year Book, as provided by chap- ter two hundred and twenty, resolves of nine- teen hundred and thirteen, nine hundred dollars	900 00
	For indexing and annotating acts and resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two hundred fif- ty dollars For special election nineteen hundred and thirteen, as provided by section two, article ten, constitu- tion of Maine, as amended, five thousand dol-	250 00
	lars	5,000 00
	STATE HISTORIAN. For "Beginnings of Colonial Maine" as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
	STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS. For permanent improvements, and repairs, as pro- vided by chapter sixty-nine, resolves of nine- teen hundred and thirteen, three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
	STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION. For the administration of the office and duties of the commission and for all expenditures, salaries and expenses incident thereto, as provided in this act and for the maintenance of all state and state aid highways, as herein provided, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and twenty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	
	forty thousand dollars For town of Trescott, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-one, resolves of nine- teen hundred and thirteen, two hundred and fif-	40,000 00
	ty dollars	250 00

736

۰,-

For Jerusalem and Crocker townships, as provided		Снар. 236
by chapter thirty-five, resolves of nineteen hun- dred and thirteen, one thousand dollars For Letter E Plantation and Sandy River Planta- tion, as provided by chapter thirty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand	1,000 00	
dollars For bridge Lexington Plantation, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand	I,000 00	
dollars For town of Ripley, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, resolves of nineteen	1,000 00	
hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars For town of Cutler, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty, resolves of nineteen hundred	1,000 00	· · ·
and thirteen, five hundred dollars For bridge Grand Falls Plantation, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred	500 00	
dollars For bridge township of Rockwood, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, four thousand	500 00	
dollars For main highway in townships number nine and ten, in Hancock county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty-five, resolves of nineteen	4,000 00	
hundred and thirteen, two thousand dollars For Rockland and Rockport Trunk Line Road, as provided by chapter one hundred nineteen, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one	2,000 00	
thousand dollars For Van Buren Immigrant Station, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred	1,000 00	
dollars For town of Forest City, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-three, resolves of nine-	500 00	
teen hundred and thirteen, one hundred dollars For bridge town of Verona, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and seventy-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, fifteen hundred	100 00	

Снар. 236	dollars For road townships C and C Surplus, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-nine, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five	1,500 00
	<ul><li>hundred dollars</li><li>For town of Amity, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-four, resolves of nineteen</li></ul>	500 00
	hundred and thirteen, three hundred dollars For repairing highway, Somerville, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred	300 00
	dollars For bridge town of Milo, as provided by chapter two hundred and sixteen, resolves of nineteen	500 00
•	hundred and thirteen, two thousand dollars For Enfield and Howland bridge, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves of nineteen hun-	2,000 00
	dred and thirteen, six hundred dollars For town of Howland, as provided by chapter sev- enty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	600 00
	teen, five hundred twenty-five dollars For town of Benton, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty, public laws of nineteen	525 00
	hundred and thirteen, two thousand dollars For Indian Township, as provided by chapter eighty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and	2,000 00
	thirteen, fifteen hundred dollars For bridge town of Mariaville, as provided by chapter one hundred ten, resolves of nineteen	1,500 00
	hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars For town of Kingman, as provided by chapter seventy-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,000 00
	thirteen, three hundred fifty dollars For town of Readfield, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-eight, resolves of nineteen	350 00
	hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars For bridge in Moro Plantation, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, twenty-five hun-	1,000 00
	dred dollars For town of Glenburn, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-two, resolves of nineteen	2,500 00
	hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars For road town of Greenville, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and forty-one, resolves of nine-	1,000 00

teen hundred and thirteen, five hundred dol- lars For town of Casco and Naples, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, three thou-	500 00	Снар. 236
sand dollars For bridge New Canada Plantation, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred	3,000 00	
dollars For bridge in Oxbow Plantation, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, twelve hundred	500 00	
dollars For Washington Plantation and Perkins Planta- tion, as provided by chapter thirty-seven, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one	1,200 00	
thousand dollars For bridge in Jackman Plantation, as provided by chapter thirty-three, resolves of nineteen hun-	1,000 00	
dred and thirteen, four thousand dollars For city of Eastport, as provided by chapter forty- nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	4,000 00	
seven hundred fifty dollars For Gardiner and Randolph bridge, as provided by chapter forty, resolves of nineteen hundred	750 00	
and thirteen, one thousand dollars For Machias and East Machias bridge, as pro- vided by chapter thirty-one, resolves of nineteen	1,000 00	
hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars For town of Roque Bluffs, as provided by chapter thirty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,000 00	
thirteen, five hundred dollars For the town of Whiting, as provided by chapter thirty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and	500 00	
thirteen, five hundred dollars For the town of Dresden, as provided by chapter forty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and	500 00	
thirteen, two hundred fifty dollars For bridge across Kennebec river between The West Forks Plantation and The Forks Planta- tion, as provided by chapter fifty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, six hundred	250 00	

Снар. 236	dollars	600 00
	For town of Rockport, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	For road in Eliotville Plantation, as provided by chapter one hundred, resolves of nineteen hun- dred and thirteen, two hundred dollars	200 00
	For repairing roads from The Forks to Lake Moxie Station, as provided by chapter ninety- six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	
	teen, one thousand dollars For town of Addison, as provided by chapter for- ty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	1,000 00
	teen, five hundred dollars For building road in New Canada Plantation, as provided by chapter one hundred and fourteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, three	500 00
	hundred dollars For bridge Madawaska and Edmunston, New Brunswick, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred	300 00
	and thirteen, three hundred dollars For highway town of Grafton, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand	300 00
	dollars For Jotham Stevens, Embden, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand	1,000 00
	dollars For improvement of postal roads, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five thou-	1,000 00
	sand dollars For People's Ferry Company, Bath, Maine, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and	5,000 00
	thirteen, two thousand dollars For Amherst and Clifton road, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one	2,000 00
	hundred fifty dollars For Old Town-Milford bridge, as provided by re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, sixty-	150 00
	two thousand four hundred dollars For Merrymeeting Bay bridge, as provided by re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, fifteen	62,400 00
	thousand dollars	15,000 00

.

STATE WATER STORAGE COMMISSION.		Снар.	236
For boundary between Maine and New Hamp- shire, as provided by chapter eighty-three, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, thir- ty-five hundred dollars	3,500 00		
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For salary of state superintendent of public schools, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-one, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter twelve, pub- lic laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seven			
hundred fifty dollars For normal schools and training schools, as pro- vided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred and fifteen, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and six, public laws nine- teen hundred and nine, and chapter forty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	750 00		
seven thousand five hundred dollars For industrial education, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, as amended by chapter thirty-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, thirty-seven thousand	7,500 00		
dollars For pensions for retired teachers of long service, as provided by chapter seventy-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, eight thousand	37,000 00		
dollars For Western State Normal School, Gorham, for purchasing land, as provided by chapter ninety, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, three	8,000 00		·
thousand dollars For E. McFarland, Forest Station, for erection of school building, in township number ten, range three, Washington county, as provided by chapter eighty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one hundred four dollars	3,000 00		
and twelve cents For Farmington State Normal School, for con- struction of a new dormitory, as provided by chapter eighty-two, resolves of nineteen hun-	104 12		
dred and thirteen, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00		

Снар. 236	For Washington State Normal School, Machias- for partial construction of dormitory, as pro-	
	<ul> <li>vided by chapter eighty-seven, resolves of nine- teen hundred and thirteen, ten thousand dollars,</li> <li>For Eastern State Normal School, Castine, for lighting system, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred and eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two thousand dollars</li> <li>For Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's</li> </ul>	10,000 00 2,000 00
	College, for agricultural instruction, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred twenty-three, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, twelve	
	hundred dollars For Western State Normal School, Gorham, for equipment, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred	1,200 00
	and thirteen, fifteen hundred dollars For Aroostook State Normal School, Presque Isle, for repairs, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,500 00
	thirteen, thirteen hundred dollars For Western State Normal School, Gorham, for improvements and repairs, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and thirty-one, resolves of nine- teen hundred and thirteen, fifteen hundred dol-	1,300 00
	lars For Washington State Normal School, Machias, for equipments and repairs, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and sixty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand	1,500 00
	dollars For Aroostook Central Institute, as provided by chapter two hundred and three, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred	1,000 00
	dollars For Monmouth Academy, as provided by chap- ter two hundred and four, resolves of nineteen	500 00
	hundred and thirteen, fifteen hundred dollars For Nasson Institute, Springvale, as provided by chapter two hundred and one, resolves of nine-	1,500 00
	teen hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars, For Freedom Academy Association, Freedom, as provided by chapter two hundred and eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five	1,000 00
	hundred dollars	500 00

.

For Bridgton Academy, North Bridgton, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred thirty-one, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five		Снар. 236
hundred dollars For Springfield Normal Academy, Springfield, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty- five, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	500 00	
one thousand dollars For Lee Normal School, Lee, as provided by re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one	1,000 00	
thousand five hundred dollars For equalization fund, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-two, public laws of nine- teen hundred and eleven, forty thousand dol-	1,500 00	
lars For North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth, as pro- vided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	40,000 00	
teen, five hundred dollars For Madawaska Training school, Fort Kent, for repairs and permanent improvement, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and forty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two	500 00	
thousand five hundred dollars For Greeley institute, Cumberland Centre, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and twelve, re- solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred dollars	2,500 00	
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. For repairing and improving the capitol building and grounds, as provided by chapter two hun- dred and thirty, resolves of nineteen hundred		
and thirteen, seven thousand dollars For improvement of State Park, easterly side of State Street, as provided by chapter one hun- dred and thirty, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two thousand dollars	7,000 00 2,000 00	
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. For salaries of retired justices of the supreme ju- dicial court, as provided by chapter one hun- dred and thirty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-eight, public laws of nine- teen hundred and eleven, eighteen hundred and seventy-five dollars	1,875 00	
sevency-mye donais	1,0/5 00	

Снар. 236

## TREASURER OF STATE.

For payment of fees to town clerks, reporting in- heritance tax, as provided by resolves of nine-	
teen hundred and thirteen, one hundred fifty dollars For town of Limestone, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, eighty-one dol-	150 00
For adjustment of accounts in state treasurer's office and state auditor's office, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one	81 00
thousand dollars For E. and I. K. Stetson, as provided by chapter eighty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,000 00
thirteen, forty dollars and fifty-six cents	40 56
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE. For maintenance, as provided by chapter ninety- nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	
teen, one hundred ten thousand dollars For printing and binding report, as provided by chapter three, section twenty-four, revised	110,000 00
statutes, fifteen hundred dollars For printing reports and bulletins, of Maine Ag- ricultural Experiment Station, and for binding and stitching same, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen	1,500 00
hundred and five, forty-five hundred dollars For erecting a physical-chemical laboratory, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty- six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	4,500 00
thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars For scientific farming in Aroostook county, as pro- vided by resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	37,500 00
teen, five thousand dollars For partial erection of a dormitory for women, as provided by chapter one hundred and twen- ty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	5,000 00
teen, ten thousand dollars For animal husbandry, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty, public laws of nine-	10,000 00
teen and thirteen, five thousand dollars	5,000 00

#### MISCELLANEOUS.

		0
For Fred A. Thurlough, defending suit, as pro- vided by chapter ten, resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred and thirteen, three hundred fourteen dol- lars and ninety-eight cents	314 98	
For revision and consolidation of public laws, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred		
and thirteen, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00	
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. For contingent expenses of the board, including salary and expenses of the secretary, traveling and other expenses of the other members of the board, clerk hire, stationery, postage, express, telephone, telegraph, sanitary journals, etc., as provided by chapter forty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seven hundred and fifty dollars	750 00	
Amounting to the sum of eight hundred forty- two thousand four hundred dollars and sixty-		
six cents Approved April 12, 1913.	\$842,400 66	

#### Chapter 237.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government and to Provide for Payment of Certain Deficiencies Remaining Unpaid January First, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen.

Whereas, the various deficiency items comprised in this act are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to many departments of the state government and to citizens of the state; and whereas in the opinion of this legislature these facts constitute this act an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the payment of the several claims, accounts and demands against the state, accrued prior to, and remaining unpaid on January first, one thousandnine hundred and thirteen, by reason of no appropriations or insufficient appropriations, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and

Expenditures of government, in part.

Preamble.

Снар. 237